Supreme Judicial Court

FOR THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS SJC-13563

JEFFREY FRANK CUBBERLEY & another, Plaintiffs-Appellants,

V.

COMMERCE INSURANCE COMPANY, Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE SUPERIOR COURT

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE NEW ENGLAND LEGAL FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF THE DEFENDANT-APPELLEE FOR AFFIRMANCE

NEW ENGLAND LEGAL FOUNDATION,

By its attorneys,

Ben Robbins
BBO No. 559918
Daniel B. Winslow, President
BBO No. 541972
New England Legal Foundation
333 Washington Street,
Suite 850
Boston, MA 02108
(617) 695-3660
brobbins@newenglandlegal.org

Dated: April 26, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT 2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 4
ISSUE PRESENTED 5
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 5
ARGUMENT
I. THE MASSACHUSETTS 2016 STANDARD AUTO POLICY CLEARLY AND PERMISSIBLY EXCLUDES COVERAGE FOR ANY INHERENT DIMINISHED VALUE (IDV) TO A THIRD PARTY'S VEHICLE THAT IS CAUSED BY A COLLISION WITH THE INSURED'S CAR
A. The 2016 Standard Policy's Exclusion Of "Any Decreased Value Or Intangible Loss" Encompasses The IDV, Which The Court Defines As The Intangible Loss In Value Of A Fully Repaired Vehicle, Due To The Stigma Of Being Involved In An Accident
B. The Court Has Already Held That A Standard Auto Insurance Policy Can Exclude IDV Coverage, Because The Legislature Has Authorized The Commissioner Of Insurance To Decide The Issue, By Approving The Terms Of A Standard Policy
C. Contrary To The Plaintiffs' Arguments, The Applicable Massachusetts Insurance Statute Does Not Require The Insurer To Indemnify The Insured For All Tort Damages That The Insured Has Caused To A Third Party's Vehicle
CONCLUSION
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Colby v. Metro. Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co., 420 Mass. 799 (1995)
Cont'l Cas. Co. v. Gilbane Bldg. Co., 391 Mass. 143 (1984)
Flemings v. Contributory Retirement Appeal Bd., 431 Mass. 374 (2000)
Given v. Commerce Ins. Co., 440 Mass. 207 (2003)
Massachusetts Teachers' Ret. Sys. v. Contributory Ret. Appeal Bd., 466 Mass. 292 (2013)
McGilloway v. Safety Insurance Co., 488 Mass. 610 (2021)
Millennium Equity Holdings, LLC v. Mahlowitz, 456 Mass. 627 (2010)
Ten Persons of Commonwealth v. Fellsway Dev. LLC, 2015 WL 1603595 (Mass. Super. Jan. 16, 2015), aff'd, 90 Mass. App. Ct. 1106 (2016), review denied, 476 Mass. 1106 (2016)
Statutes
G. L. c. 90, § 340 passim
